

No. 21-1019

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THE ERISA INDUSTRY COMMITTEE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

ANN DAVISON  
City Attorney

ERICA R. FRANKLIN  
Assistant City Attorney  
CITY OF SEATTLE  
701 Fifth Ave., Suite 2050  
Seattle, WA 98104-7097  
(206) 684-8200

ERIN M. RILEY  
MATTHEW GEREND  
KELLER ROHRBACK L.L.P.  
1201 Third Ave., Suite 3200  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 623-1900

PETER K. STRIS  
*Counsel of Record*

RACHANA A. PATHAK  
DOUGLAS D. GEYSER  
JOHN STOKES  
STRIS & MAHER LLP  
777 S. Figueroa Street  
Suite 3850  
Los Angeles, CA 90017  
(213) 995-6800  
pstris@stris.com

JEFFREY LEWIS  
KELLER ROHRBACK L.L.P.  
180 Grand Ave., Suite 1830  
Oakland, CA 94612  
(510) 463-3900

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. Statutory Background.....	4
B. Factual Background .....	6
C. Procedural Background.....	7
REASONS TO DENY CERTIORARI .....	9
I. THERE IS NO CIRCUIT CONFLICT .....	9
A. The Ninth Circuit Applied Basic Principles About Which All Circuits Agree .....	10
B. <i>Fielder</i> Is Not In Conflict .....	13
C. <i>Merit Construction</i> Is Not In Conflict.....	17
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY APPLIED THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT .....	19
A. The Ordinance Does Not Have An Impermissible “Connection” With ERISA Plans .....	20
B. The Ordinance Does Not Impermissibly “Reference” ERISA Plans .....	23
C. The Ordinance Does Not Require Employers To Create ERISA Plans .....	26

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued**

D. The Ninth Circuit Correctly Applied The Presumption Against Preemption, Although Its Decision Would Have Been The Same Regardless .....	29
III. PETITIONER OFFERS NO REASON TO UPSET THE CIRCUITS' LONGSTANDING, UNIFORM INTERPRETATION OF ERISA.....	30
IV. THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE TO DECIDE THE QUESTION PRESENTED .....	34
CONCLUSION .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>Associated Builders &amp; Contractors, Saginaw Valley Area Chapter v. Perry</i> , 115 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	12
<i>Burgio &amp; Campofelice, Inc. v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Labor</i> , 107 F.3d 1000 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	12
<i>Cal. Div. of Lab. Standards Enf’t v. Dillingham Constr., N.A., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cal. Hotels &amp; Lodging Ass’n v. City of Oakland</i> , 393 F. Supp. 3d 817 (N.D. Cal. 2019) .....	33
<i>Concerned Home Care Providers, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 783 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	12
<i>District of Columbia v. Greater Washington Board of Trade</i> , 506 U.S. 125 (1992) .....	8, 23
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff ex rel. Breiner</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001) .....	21, 22
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 577 U.S. 312 (2016) .....	25, 26, 30
<i>Golden Gate Rest. Ass’n v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , 546 F.3d 639 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

<i>Golden Gate Rest. Ass’n</i> <i>v. City &amp; County of San Francisco,</i> 558 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Golden Gate Rest. Ass’n</i> <i>v. City &amp; County of San Francisco,</i> 561 U.S. 1024 (2010).....	3
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon,</i> 498 U.S. 133 (1990).....	22, 23
<i>Keystone Chapter, Associated Builders</i> <i>&amp; Contractors, Inc. v. Foley,</i> 37 F.3d 945 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	2, 11, 12, 34
<i>Leavitt v. Jane L.,</i> 518 U.S. 137 (1996).....	35
<i>Mackey v. Lanier Collection</i> <i>Agency &amp; Service, Inc.,</i> 486 U.S. 825 (1988).....	24, 25
<i>Merit Construction All. v. City of Quincy,</i> 759 F.3d 122 (1st Cir. 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts,</i> 471 U.S. 724 (1985).....	23, 34
<i>Minnesota Chapter of Associated</i> <i>Builders &amp; Contractors, Inc.</i> <i>v. Minnesota Dep’t of Labor &amp; Indus.,</i> 47 F.3d 975 (8th Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>Minnesota Chapter of Associated</i> <i>Builders &amp; Contractors., Inc.</i> <i>v. Minnesota Dep’t of Pub. Safety,</i> 267 F.3d 807 (8th Cir. 2001).....	18, 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

<i>Massachusetts v. Morash</i> , 490 U.S. 107 (1989).....	8, 26, 27, 28
<i>N.Y. State Conf. of Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin California Tax-Free Trust</i> , 579 U.S. 115 (2016).....	29, 30
<i>Retail Indus. Leaders Ass’n v. Fielder</i> , 475 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Retail Indus. Leaders Ass’n v. Suffolk County</i> , 497 F. Supp. 2d 403 (E.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	15
<i>Rutledge v. Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 141 S. Ct. 474 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Self-Insurance Inst. of Am. v. Snyder</i> , 827 F.3d 549 (6th Cir. 2016).....	23
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	2, 12
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. Agsalud</i> , 633 F.2d 760 (9th Cir. 1980).....	3, 10, 13
<i>WSB Elec., Inc. v. Curry</i> , 88 F.3d 788 (9th Cir. 1996).....	12
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
29 U.S.C. 1002(1).....	26
29 U.S.C. 1144.....	i, 4, 5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

Albuquerque, N.M. Mun. Code § 13-12-3(b).....	32
Berkeley, Cal. Mun. Code 13.27 .....	32
Bernalillo Cnty., N.M. Cnty. Code § 2-220(d) .....	32
Marin Cnty., Cal. Admin. & Pers. Code § 2.50.050 .....	32
Oakland, Cal. Mun. Code Ch. 2.28 .....	32
Oakland, Cal. Mun. Code Ch. 5.93 .....	33
Richmond, Cal. Mun. Code Ch. 7.108.040(A)(5) .....	32
S.F., Cal. Admin. Code § 12Q.....	33
San Leandro, Cal. Mun. Code § 1-6-625.....	32
SMC 14.28.020.....	6
SMC 14.28.025.....	6
SMC 14.28.030.A.....	7, 28
SMC 14.28.030.B.....	7
SMC 14.28.060.A.....	6, 25, 28
SMC 14.28.060.B.....	<i>passim</i>
SMC 14.28.060.C .....	6, 18, 24
SMC 14.28.060.D.....	7, 24, 29
SMC 14.28.060.F .....	6
SMC 14.28.110.A.....	7
SMC 14.28.250.....	35



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

SMC 14.28.260.B.....24

Sonoma, Cal. Mun. Code § 2-377 .....32

**RULES:**

S. Ct. R. 10.....26, 31

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

Br. for the United States, *Golden Gate Rest. Ass'n v. San Francisco*, No. 08-1515 (U.S. May 28, 2010)..... *passim*

Glenn Daigon, *Cities are Blazing the Trail Toward Healthcare For All*, Salon (Feb. 10, 2019), <https://bit.ly/37ydlfZ> .....31, 32

*Improving Access to Medical Care for Hotel Employees Ordinance; Question and Answers*, Seattle Off. of Lab. Standards, <https://bit.ly/3vDrXT5> .....28

Sarah Varney, *Beyond Beltway's 'Medicare-for-All' Talk, Democrats in States Push New Health Laws*, Kaiser Health News (Feb. 14, 2019), <https://bit.ly/3rKm31r>.....32
